
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 07, 2018

SPECIAL, 5/7/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on May 07, 2018, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

THERESA GOODNESS, CHIEF DEPUTY

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 07, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
May 07, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 07th day ofMay 2018 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 07, 2018

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 18-003/YS), Term Contract for Inmate Clothing and
Supplies for Jefferson County with Acme Supply Co., LTD, Bob Barker
Company, Inc., Charm-Tex, ICS Jail Supplies, Inc., Tabb Textiles Co,
Inc., and Victory Supply, Inc., as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve budget transfer - JP Pct.2 - additional cost for
travel.

120-2043-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $900.00

120-2043-412-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $900.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve budget transfer - Sheriff's Department - to correct
coding for purchase of storage building for feed and tack.

120-3059-421-6014 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES $8,900.00

120-3059-421-5003 LIVESTOCK, FEED, ETC. $8,900.00
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 07, 2018

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - General Services - postage for
letters mailed out for SAM vendor verification.

120-1024-419-4052 POSTAGE $600.00

120-1024-419-5099 MISCELLANEOUS $600.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Discuss and approve remaining Spectra capital investments at Ford Park.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Regular County Bills - check #445967 through checks #446245.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 07, 2018

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Travel and
Tourism Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Drug Court Month and
receive a presentation regarding the Drug Court Program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 45

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Mental Health
Awareness Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
11. Consider and possibly approve appointing Gregory R. Keller, Building

Maintenance Supervisor, as interim Director of Building Maintenance of
the Jefferson County Beaumont Maintenance Department to fill the
position vacated as the result of John David Knight's retirement. This
action if approved would become effective May 7, 2018.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 07, 2018

COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

12. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive, and file an agreement with Linebarger, Goggan, Blair, &
Sampson, LLP for the collection of delinquent property taxes.  (This is
an extension & amendment of the contract originally executed May 1,
2009).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 50

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

13. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 03-U-18 to AT&T for the
placement of a fiber optic cable starting at Boyt Road Substation, Brooks
and South Pine Island Roads. This project is located in Precincts 1 and 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 51 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve an amended Plat of Lot 25 and Lot 26,
Block 6, Northwest Forest Village, Phase 1, Section 11, located off
Sequoia Lane in Precinct 1. This plat is in the Beaumont ETJ reviewed
by the Beaumont Planning & Zoning Commission and has met all of our
platting requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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May 07, 2018

15. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 04-U-18 to Internet Management
Services, Inc. for the placement of a fiber optic internet cable through all
development phases of the Diamond D Estates. This project is located in
Precinct 1.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

16. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Modification No. 10 to Intergovernmental Agreement between Jefferson
County and the United States Marshal Service to adjust per diem rate
and guard/transportation rate effective 2/01/2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Amendment # 3 to Inmate Telephone Service Agreement between
Jefferson County, Texas and Global Tel*Link Corporation to allow a
lobby kiosk.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 71

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                             1,197.54     446083
                                                                         1,197.54**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     161.28     446036
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                  49.63     446082
EDDIE ARNOLD                                          225.00     446132
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    250.08     446191
GULF COAST                                            658.35     446226
                                                                         1,414.34**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            414.36     446018
ENTERGY                                               190.40     446025
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     446046
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         225.00     446072
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                5,246.19     446086
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      153.52     446131
MODERN AG PRODUCTS LTD                                353.57     446146
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     446176
ASCO                                                   18.15     446193
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     446200
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                           161.40     446225
GULF COAST                                          1,280.62     446226
                                                                         8,322.71**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   524.79     445996
AYRES MFG. CO.                                        719.90     446004
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                      9.71     446020
MUNRO'S                                                38.40     446046
OFFICE DEPOT                                          239.99     446050
AT&T                                                   73.07     446069
STRATTON INC.                                           4.68     446087
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               588.12     446092
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                    4.16     446095
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     158.02     446124
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                             29.40     446149
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     446176
ON TIME TIRE                                          125.00     446181
                                                                         2,655.24**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                    72.93     445996
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       335.20     445998
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                    135.37     446016
ENTERGY                                               821.06     446025
H.D. INDUSTRIES, INC.                                 150.38     446026
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   111.95     446029
M&D SUPPLY                                            188.31     446039
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     68.69     446044
MUNRO'S                                               157.95     446046
OFFICE DEPOT                                          243.04     446050
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          159.00     446052
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         351.89     446066
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.88     446111
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             617.07     446129
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                               75.52     446142
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     446176
ON TIME TIRE                                          615.00     446181
ASCO                                                1,004.64     446193
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                            51.37     446225
                                                                         5,391.04**
ENGINEERING FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     446176
                                                                           460.94**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               352.69     446025
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

MID-COUNTY ALTERNATOR                                 125.00     446042
                                                                           477.69**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 276.50     446068
AT&T                                                  107.58     446069
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          404.70     446111
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           50.76     446112
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     446176
                                                                         1,209.54*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            900.00     446045
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       416.75     446101
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.49     446111
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           36.04     446113
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
NOVA HEALTHCARE                                       101.44     446179
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   125.00     446220
                                                                         1,653.72*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     446068
TEXAS SOCIETY OF CPA'S                                345.00     446081
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.22     446111
LANELL FONTENOT                                        19.99     446123
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                           473.16*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                 14.80     446022
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              21.80     446037
OFFICE DEPOT                                           97.32     446050
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          252.38     446111
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           86.76     446112
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     446176
ENDICOTT MICROFILM                                    765.00     446222
                                                                         2,290.88*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 602.00     446017
OFFICE DEPOT                                          163.81     446050
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.63     446111
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     446140
JEFF R BRANICK                                        366.24     446144
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     446219
OFFERMAN & KING LLP                                   500.00     446229
                                                                         2,803.68*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.66     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                            73.66*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          184.03     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     446176
                                                                           515.92*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    343.40     446051
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      574.00     446153
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     446176
                                                                         2,117.40*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                           39.00     446008
OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.54     446050
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                           208.54*
GENERAL SERVICES
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CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     446033
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     446075
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,378.35     446091
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          583.91     446111
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     97.50     446191
SPOK INC                                                3.00     446207
                                                                         4,530.52*
DATA PROCESSING

IP SWITCH, INC.                                     4,625.31     446001
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                         12,595.17     446096
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
SPOK INC                                               12.07     446207
                                                                        17,302.55*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          184.58     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                           254.58*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.93     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     446176
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      49.89     446186
                                                                           360.47*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JOHN NELSON                                           251.18     446047
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                     55.00     446078
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          298.33     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     446176
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  493.00     446196
TATIANA ZELEZNIACK                                     29.87     446214
GARY REAVES                                            50.00     446216
KENNETH FLORENCE                                      133.35     446245
                                                                         1,790.73*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          638.29     446050
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               121.65     446083
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,742.55     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                         2,572.49*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     445999
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     446005
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  800.00     446007
CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 502.00     446017
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     446048
OFFICE DEPOT                                           78.12     446050
WENDELL RADFORD                                       800.00     446058
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     446063
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      3,337.50     446094
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       800.00     446151
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                    800.00     446164
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     446176
ALEX BILL III                                         800.00     446177
                                                                        38,984.26*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                            70.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   162.00     446228
                                                                           232.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                            70.82*
172ND DISTRICT COURT
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                            70.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     446005
BRUCE N. SMITH                                      3,018.75     446067
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     446084
BRACK JONES JR.                                     2,150.00     446093
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      5,262.50     446094
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           69.60     446111
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     446122
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     446165
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     446209
                                                                        41,995.85*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     445999
WENDELL RADFORD                                       325.00     446058
CHARLES ROJAS                                         150.00     446097
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       150.00     446167
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   150.00     446172
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      300.00     446187
TARA SHELANDER                                        650.00     446204
DANE DENNISON                                         150.00     446205
MELANIE AIREY                                         300.00     446211
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       150.00     446213
                                                                         2,545.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     445999
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        875.00     446002
ANITA F. PROVO                                      1,125.00     446057
RONALD PLESSALA                                     1,050.00     446157
ALLEN PARKER                                           75.00     446165
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  300.00     446201
TARA SHELANDER                                         75.00     446204
                                                                         3,645.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           87.02     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     446176
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     446210
                                                                           248.02*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                            70.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             119.70     446037
                                                                           119.70*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

TEXAS MUNICIPAL COURT - JUSTICE                        36.00     446079
TEXAS PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                       300.00     446080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     446176
                                                                           426.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  636.79     446033
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           53.60     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                           760.39*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          150.09     446112
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                           220.09*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.63     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     446176
                                                                           247.55*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

KEVIN S. LAINE                                        250.00     446094
JOHN D WEST                                           300.00     446100
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.96     446111
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     446130
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                                 300.00     446224
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                        300.00     446235
                                                                         1,474.96*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

CHARLES ROJAS                                         350.00     446097
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.16     446111
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        250.00     446114
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     500.00     446130
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        100.00     446168
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
SEAN NGUYEN                                           250.00     446221
                                                                         1,528.16*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.25     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                            72.25*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.90     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                            74.90*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     446176
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       40.88     446021
FED EX                                                179.09     446022
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   666.00     446031
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  292.32     446033
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 380.22     446035
OFFICE DEPOT                                          251.58     446050
AT&T                                                  304.78     446069
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         265.98     446088
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,194.84     446109
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,358.44     446111
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   119.80     446160
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     446176
GALLS LLC                                             465.00     446212
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   324.00     446228
VECTOR SECURITY                                       118.00     446230
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPT OF HEALTH                        15.00     446241
                                                                         8,775.93*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                444.58     446022
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    335.30     446051
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     446109
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                    1,010.41     446152
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     446176
ALDINGER COMPANY                                      681.50     446192
ATTAINIT                                              101.97     446215
                                                                         2,777.73*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 702.50     445994
A-1 TINT & ACCESSORIES                                374.95     445995
ECOLAB                                                649.28     446019
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   364.48     446024
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                  279.99     446027
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JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        2,153.02     446032
M&D SUPPLY                                            573.79     446039
OFFICE DEPOT                                          399.90     446050
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    411.15     446051
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,974.75     446062
AT&T                                                  974.03     446069
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             133.42     446120
NORTH SHORE SUPPLY COMPANY                            114.00     446126
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                    269.15     446136
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,176.24     446163
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     446176
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                848.31     446185
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     224.70     446186
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                           11,034.28     446195
FROGWASH PRESSURE WASHING                             800.00     446197
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  3,309.69     446199
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                         154.31     446206
TEXAS PRISONER TRANSPORTATION SERVI                   591.50     446223
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                        10,251.77     446231
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                                3,512.25     446232
BIMBO BAKERIES USA INC                                778.48     446233
CORRECT CARE SOLUTIONS LLC                         66,793.27     446237
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     446239
                                                                       189,030.06*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.12     446111
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       109.00     446139
SHARON STREETMAN                                       43.60     446141
BRIA LYNCH                                              8.72     446155
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     446176
                                                                           317.44*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

MOORE SERVICE CO., INC.                               211.00     446043
AT&T                                                  689.08     446069
FLOWERS FOODS                                          68.95     446127
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,417.20     446128
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              400.00     446145
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     446161
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     446176
                                                                         4,096.02*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           59.11     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     446176
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                    88.00     446228
                                                                           470.24*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                            70.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.08     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
INFOGROUP                                           1,045.00     446189
                                                                         1,130.08*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     446176
                                                                           322.93*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          505.37     446050
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     446176
                                                                           705.37*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                               90.25     446053
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              160.20     446054
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.83     446111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     446176
                                                                           685.71*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          173.33     446112
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     446176
                                                                           313.33*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                            70.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

PUBLICDATA.COM.AI                                     500.00     446115
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   575.05     446117
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,498.90     446118
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               491.82     446119
                                                                         3,065.77*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

HIGHTECH SIGNS                                         25.00     446028
AT&T                                                   31.87     446069
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     300.00     446116
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     446176
                                                                           680.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            43,008.19     446198
VECTOR SECURITY                                        30.00     446230
TDS OPERATING INC                                      39.24     446238
                                                                        43,077.43*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        75.00     445992
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  135.00     446006
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                166.85     446009
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        183.99     446010
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          220.12     446014
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                    375.00     446016
ENTERGY                                            36,677.20     446025
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                        408.92     446034
M&D SUPPLY                                            215.35     446039
OFFICE DEPOT                                           58.79     446050
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,190.54     446062
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         199.03     446065
AT&T                                                  407.52     446069
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     446089
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   1,984.97     446133
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
AT&T                                               13,039.35     446218
                                                                        57,657.63*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                   1,219.78     446011
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                130.90     446013
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             197.00     446015
ROMERO GLASS CO.                                       40.18     446060
AT&T                                                1,300.06     446069
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   77.58     446095
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            372.61     446125
PARKER LUMBER                                          93.92     446166
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     446176
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,749.28     446200
                                                                         6,321.31*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      55.06     446012
ENTERGY                                               350.87     446025
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          64.82     446065
AT&T                                                  702.50     446069
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     446200
                                                                         3,168.77*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     479.32     445997
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     6,588.00     445998
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J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    420.13     446030
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     446046
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 263.39     446055
TATE & CO., INC.                                    6,836.36     446077
VINS PAINT & BODY, INC.                             2,889.68     446085
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     446102
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     446103
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     446104
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     446105
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     446106
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     446107
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     446108
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             118.50     446129
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      714.73     446131
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                95.00     446138
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            200.28     446158
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             193.09     446178
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          245.00     446183
                                                                        19,214.93*
VETERANS SERVICE

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     446176
                                                                           240.00*
                                                                       473,483.47**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                28.64     446000
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      42.06     446012
MUNRO'S                                                48.95     446046
AT&T                                                   31.86     446069
AIRCRAFT SPRUCE & SPECIALTY                             4.26     446090
FIRST CALL                                            118.72     446121
JOHN W HOCK COMPANY                                   246.81     446159
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
BROTHER MARINE-DOOR & HYDRAULIC                       250.00     446190
                                                                           841.30**
FEMA EMERGENCY

GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                      47,006.00     446023
UNITED RENTALS                                      4,880.15     446134
UNITED RENTALS                                      1,100.80     446135
ACADIAN AMBULANCE SERVICE                           6,520.00     446156
ASCO                                                9,396.25     446194
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   31,696.30     446202
                                                                       100,599.50**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,330.00     446217
                                                                         1,330.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

IDENTISYS                                           2,174.86     446147
                                                                         2,174.86**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

STATE BAR OF TEXAS                                     98.00     446070
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     446176
                                                                           168.00**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,005.10     446033
HARRIS COUNTY                                       5,031.30     446143
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              6,680.00     446148
                                                                        12,716.40**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             88.61     446076
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          106.32     446111
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          118.44     446112
ORION HEALTHCARE TECHNOLOGY                         3,420.00     446137
JCCSC                                                 111.00     446171
                                                                         3,844.37**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,769.62     446010
MARKET BASKET                                         458.36     446040
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     446041
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                    1,358.10     446056
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,189.26     446071
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             37.84     446074
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           190.00     446099
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,217.41     446128
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     376.51     446133
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          114.75     446170
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     446176
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     377.40     446186
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     446203
SPOK INC                                               16.41     446207
                                                                         7,643.66**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     446176
                                                                            90.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     446176
                                                                            80.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

DILLON TATE                                           560.00     446242
                                                                           560.00**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         375.00     446073
                                                                           375.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  724.83     446033
THE THOMAS & MEANS LAW FIRM LLP                       555.00     446244
                                                                         1,279.83**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        106.21     446010
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  757.71     446033
MUNRO'S                                               101.14     446046
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                80.25     446083
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     446176
BUCK SPRINGS WATER                                  4,057.00     446188
VECTOR SECURITY                                       245.00     446230
EL PASO CONV & PERFORMING ARTS CTR                     60.00     446240
                                                                         5,722.31**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     446176
                                                                           140.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                14,415.00     446182
TERRACON CONSULTANTS INC                           11,130.79     446234
                                                                        25,545.79**
AIRPORT FUND

AAAE / DEPT.                                        1,710.00     445993
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     496.93     446012
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     379.75     446038
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        203.85     446061
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               258.45     446083
TOTAL SAFETY, INC.                                  1,390.00     446098
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              15.19     446120
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 145.83     446162
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     446176
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MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     446200
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         38,698.48     446208
                                                                        47,778.70**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GULF COAST                                        304,904.10     446227
                                                                       304,904.10**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 129,676.08     446169
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                60,683.15     446236
                                                                       190,359.23**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     446184
                                                                         1,652.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

RENE MULHOLLAND                                     6,231.18     446243
                                                                         6,231.18**
D.A.'S FORFEITURED FUNDS

RITTER @ HOME                                         449.98     446059
                                                                           449.98**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     446109
UNITED BATTERIES & ACCESSORIES                        150.00     446154
CHASE ELECTRONICS                                     145.25     446180
                                                                           371.23**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,288.00     445967
CLEAT                                                 288.00     445968
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           14,790.18     445969
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         150.00     445970
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              150.00     445971
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,280.00     445972
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,654.19     445973
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 514,241.52     445974
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     10.00     445975
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,665,197.45     445976
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                578,583.16     445977
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        116.23     445978
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,430.85     445979
TGSLC                                                 362.81     445980
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            214.63     445981
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  629,485.19     445982
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,564.99     445983
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,826.02     445984
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,884.76     445985
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        43,785.27     445986
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      54,056.45     445987
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.53     445988
JOHN TALTON                                         2,066.15     445989
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     445990
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     445991
                                                                     3,546,455.00**
MARINE DIVISION

AVIALL                                                 84.80     446003
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                        .65     446012
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          475.62     446032
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 323.96     446064
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      191.90     446131
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   225.79     446150
                                                                         1,302.72**
                                                                     4,756,088.13***
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Special, May 07, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, May 07, 2018
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